Tribunal Members: 

Jim Bauld (Legal Member) and Eileen Shand (Ordinary Member) 

Decision  

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order should be granted for payment in the sum 
of   ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIX POUNDS AND ONE 
PENNY (£1,226.01)  

Background  

1. By application dated 3 September 2025, the applicants sought an order under 
section 71   of the Private Housing (Tenancies) (Scotland) Act 2016 (“the 2016 
Act”) and in terms of rule 111 of The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing